

HB 1700 -- 2019 Session

Chief Patrons of Budget Amendment Requests

Public Safety

Delegate	HB	Starts on Page	Number	Delegate	HB	Starts on Page	Number	Delegate	HB	Starts on Page	Number
Adams, D	1700		Head	1700	17	Plum	1700	
Adams, L	1700	1	Helsel Jr.	1700		Pogge	1700	
Aird	1700		Heretick	1700	17	Poindexter	1700	32
Austin	1700		Herring	1700		Price	1700	32
Ayala	1700	1	Hodges	1700		Ransone	1700	
Bagby	1700		Hope	1700	18	Rasoul	1700	
Bell, J.J.	1700	2	Hugo	1700	18	Reid	1700	32
Bell, R.P.	1700		Hurst	1700		Robinson	1700	33
Bell, R.B.	1700	2	Ingram	1700	19	Rodman	1700	
Bloxom Jr.	1700	3	James	1700	20	Roem	1700	
Bourne	1700	4	Jones, C (Jay)	1700	20	Rush	1700	34
Brewer	1700	4	Jones, S.C.	1700		Sickles	1700	
Bulova	1700	5	Keam	1700		Simon	1700	34
Byron	1700		Kilgore	1700		Stolle	1700	35
Campbell, J.	1700	5	Knight	1700	21	Sullivan Jr.	1700	36
Campbell, R.	1700	5	Kory	1700	22	Thomas	1700	
Carr	1700		Krizek	1700	22	Torian	1700	37
Carroll Foy	1700	6	Landes	1700	24	Toscano	1700	
Carter	1700	7	LaRock	1700	25	Tran	1700	37
Cole	1700		Leftwich Jr.	1700		Turpin	1700	38
Collins	1700	7	Levine	1700	26	Tyler	1700	
Convirs-Fowler	1700		Lindsey	1700		VanValkenburg	1700	
Cox	1700		Lopez	1700		Ward	1700	
Davis Jr.	1700	10	Marshall III	1700		Ware	1700	38
Delaney	1700	10	McGuire III	1700	27	Watts	1700	40
Edmunds II	1700		McNamara	1700		Webert	1700	
Fariss	1700		McQuinn	1700	27	Wilt	1700	41
Filler-Corn	1700		Miyares	1700	28	Wright Jr.	1700	
Fowler Jr.	1700	11	Morefield	1700		Yancey	1700	41
Freitas	1700	11	Mullin	1700		86th Vacant		
Garrett	1700	12	Murphy	1700	29			
Gilbert	1700	12	O'Quinn	1700	
Gooditis	1700	15	Orrock Sr.	1700	
Guzman	1700	16	Peace	1700	29			
Hayes Jr.	1700		Pillion	1700	31			

House Appropriations Public Safety Subcommittee

Budget Amendments to House Bill 1700

<u>Patron</u>	<u>Amendment</u>	<u>Short Title</u>
Adams L.	391 #19h	HB 2411 - Timber Theft
Ayala	391 #39h 416 #2h	HB 2535 - Digital Services State Active Duty Pay
Bell J.	420 #2h	HB 2068 - Vehicle Inspections
Bell Robert B.	391 #5h 419 #2h 419 #7h	HB 2586 - Aiding or Promotion of Prostitution Central Criminal Records Exchange HB 2343 - CCRE
Bloxom	391 #23h	HB 1843 - Driver Privilege Cards and Permits
Bourne	393 #2h	HB 1873 - School Resource Officers
Brewer	391 #10h	HB 1845 - Carnal Knowledge of an Arrestee
Bulova	391 #17h	HB 1741 - False Statements
Campbell J.	38 #1h	Smyth County Recovery Court Team
Campbell R.	391 #24h	HB 2523 - Abduction of Minor for Prostitution
Carroll Foy	398 #1h 419 #3h	Bail Determination Data Collection and Reporting Records Expungement
Carter	390 #1h	HB 1761 - Correctional Enterprises
Collins	35 #1h 41 #2h 391 #33h 395 #6h 416 #1h 419 #1h	Discovery Rules Eviction Diversion Pilot Program Animal Cruelty Laurel Center Winchester Armory Animal Cruelty Conviction List
Davis	407 #3h	HB 2245 - DFS Impact
Delaney	391 #30h	HB 1817 - Promoting Travel for Prostitution
Fowler	391 #25h	HB 1616 - Use of Firearm to Kill or Injure Police Animals
Freitas	395 #5h 397 #1h	Pretrial Services in Culpeper County Transfer Funding to Increase Support for Culpeper Virginia Police Department
Garrett	387 #3h	DMV Connect
Gilbert	385 #1h 391 #6h 391 #7h 391 #8h 391 #9h	ATM Pilot Program HB 2583 - Possession of Firearm while Violating Protective Order HB 2582 - Violations of Protective Orders HB 2584 - Assault and Battery of Family Member HB 2470 - Mandatory Minimum Sentences for Prostitution and Sex Trafficking Offenses
Gooditis	391 #20h	HB 1716 - Definition of Sexual Abuse

House Appropriations Public Safety Subcommittee

Budget Amendments to House Bill 1700

<u>Patron</u>	<u>Amendment</u>	<u>Short Title</u>
	391 #21h	HB 1808 - Crimes Committed in Presence of a Minor
	391 #31h	Convey DOC Property to the County of Clarke
Guzman	391 #35h	HB 2629 - Corrections Private Management Act
Head	421 #1h	YOVASO Program
Heretick	391 #1h	HB 2371 - Legalization of Simple Marijuana Possession
	411 #1h	Tidewater Youth Services Commission
Hope	391 #34h	Solitary Confinement Reporting
Hugo	395 #2h	Northern Virginia Regional Gang Task Force
Ingram	387 #2h	DMV Connect
	397 #2h	HB599 Funding
James	464 #2h	Fort Eustis Access Gate
Jones J.C.	392 #1h	SRO Training
	464 #3h	Camp Pendleton
Knight	3-1.01 #1h	Commissions for Distillery Stores
Kory	387 #1h	DOC - Day Reporting Centers
Krizek	393 #1h	Sex Trafficking Response Plan
	404 #1h	Firefighters and Emergency Medical Technicians Procedural Guarantee Act
	419 #5h	Endangered Missing Child Media Alert
Landes	66 #4h	Court Services Position for Staunton Sheriff's Office
	420 #1h	I-81 Enforcement Areas
	468 #1h	Proposed Deputy Director Position
LaRock	66 #3h	Fund 1:1500 Law Enforcement Ratio
	73 #2h	Adjust Position Table to Reflect Additional Deputy Sheriffs
	395 #4h	Skyline Regional Criminal Justice Academy
Levine	391 #22h	HB 2642 - Cruelty to Animals
	395 #9h	Victim Services
McGuire	391 #28h	HB 2299 - Prostitution and Human Trafficking
McQuinn	387.10 #1h	Henrico ORBIT Program
Miyares	385 #2h	Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
	391 #29h	HB 2619 - Threats of Harm on School Property
Murphy	391 #26h	HB 2032 - Assault and Battery of Family Member
	391 #37h	HB 2132 - Crimes Against Incapacitated Adults
Peace	41 #1h	General District Court Clerks
	42 #1h	J&DR Court Clerks

House Appropriations Public Safety Subcommittee

Budget Amendments to House Bill 1700

<u>Patron</u>	<u>Amendment</u>	<u>Short Title</u>
	391 #27h	HB 1911 - Approaching Stationary Vehicles
	395 #1h	SRO Incentive Grant Program
	419 #6h	Firearms Transaction Fees
Pillion	389 #1h	Injectable Prescription Opioid Treatment in Detention and Diversion Centers
Poindexter	67 #1h	ICE Reporting Requirements for Jail Funding
Price	391 #2h	HB 2554 - Sentencing for Acts of Domestic Terrorism
Reid	416 #3h	HB 1968 - State Active Duty Pay
Robinson	395 #3h	School Safety App Pilot Program
Rush	391 #36h	Offender Medical Information Improvement Plan
Simon	391 #13h	HB 1691 - Sale or Possession of Undetectable Firearm Components
	391 #32h	Study of Closure of Private Prisons
Stolle	67 #2h	Jail Re-Entry at Virginia Beach Correctional Center
	73 #3h	Jail and Re-Entry Services at Virginia Beach Correctional Center
	466 #1h	Angel Wings for Veterans
Sullivan	391 #11h	HB 2244 - Possession of Firearms Following Certain Convictions
Torian	419 #4h	Community Policing Reporting Database
Tran	391 #18h	HB 2025 - Driver Privilege Cards and Permits
	391 #38h	HB 2525 - Statute of Limitations
Turpin	391 #12h	Violation of Conditional Release
Ware	66 #1h	Fund 1:1500 Law Enforcement Ratio
	73 #1h	Adjust Position Table to Reflect Additional Deputy Sheriffs
	413 #1h	Transfer of Beaumont JCC Parcels
Watts	391 #14h	HB 2087 - Offenses Involving Minors
	391 #15h	HB 2088 - Sex Offender Registry
	407 #1h	PERK Tracking System
Wilt	391 #16h	HB 2441 - Special Identification Cards Without Photographs
Yancey	391 #3h	HB 2056 - False Information Leading to Death
	391 #4h	HB 2066 - Use of Stolen Firearm
	395 #7h	Prevention of Sex Trafficking Fund
	395 #8h	Witness Protection
	464 #1h	Virginia Community Military Partnership Fund

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Adams L.

Item 391 #19h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Failure to pay for timber by specified date -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2411, which would establish as a felony the removal of timber from another's property if payment for said timber is not provided by an agreed upon date.)

Chief Patron: Ayala

Item 391 #39h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. For violations of the Virginia Consumer Protection Act -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2535. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement is produced.)

Chief Patron: Ayala

Item 416 #2h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Military Affairs

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Page 443, line 24, strike "\$52,618,404" and insert "\$52,668,404".

Page 443, after line 49, insert:

"C. Included in the amount appropriated for this item is \$50,000 the second year from the general fund pursuant to House Bill 2626 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$50,000 the second year from the general fund pursuant to House Bill 2626, which would increase the state active duty pay for all members of the National Guard to be no lower than that for an E-6 with over 18 years of experience. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement is provided.)

Chief Patron: Bell J.

Item 420 #2h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of State Police

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 446, line 30, strike "\$286,531,735" and insert "\$286,581,735".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$50,000 the second year from the general fund, pursuant to House Bill 2068, which would extend the validity period for inspections of new vehicles from 12 months to 24 months. This amendment is a placeholder until a final fiscal impact state is provided.)

Chief Patron: Bell Robert B.

Item 391 #5h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Acts aiding or promoting prostitution -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2586, which would establish as a felony acts aiding or promoting prostitution.)

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Bell Robert B.

Item 419 #2h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of State Police

\$621,814
6.00

\$621,814 GF
6.00 FTE

Language:

Page 444, line 39, strike "\$62,039,445" and insert "\$62,661,259".

Page 444, line 40, strike "\$63,005,212" and insert "\$63,627,026".

Page 446, after line 27, insert:

"N. Included in the amounts provided for this item is \$621,814 each year from the general fund for the Department to make fingerprinting improvements to the Central Criminal Records Exchange as recommended by the Virginia Crime Commission."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$621,814 each year from the general fund and 6.0 positions to State Police for improvements to the Central Criminal Records Exchange related to fingerprinting, as recommended by the Crime Commission.)

Chief Patron: Bell Robert B.

Item 419 #7h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of State Police

\$0

\$100,000 GF

Language:

Page 444, line 40, strike "\$63,005,212" and insert "\$63,105,212".

Page 446, after line 27, insert:

"N. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$100,000 the second year from the general fund to comply with the provisions of House Bill 2343 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$100,000 the second year from the general fund to implement the changes to the Central Criminal Records Exchange required by House Bill 2343. This is a recommendation of the Virginia State Crime Commission. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement for the bill is produced.)

Chief Patron: Bloxom

Item 391 #23h

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$50,000	GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Providing false statements to receive driver privilege cards or permits -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1843.)

Chief Patron: Bourne Item 393 #2h

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Criminal Justice Services	\$0	\$50,000	GF

Language:

Page 427, line 36, strike "\$1,072,877" and insert "\$1,122,877".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$50,000 the second year from the general fund for the Department of Criminal Justice Services for school resource officer training, pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 1873. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact is provided.)

Chief Patron: Brewer Item 391 #10h

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$50,000	GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Carnal knowledge of an arrestee -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1845, which would establish as a Class 6 felony the conviction for carnal knowledge of a pretrial or posttrial offender residing in certain state or local institutions, or if perpetrated by the employee of a bail bond company.)

Chief Patron: Bulova

Item 391 #17h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Providing false statements to obtain public aid -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1741, which would establish as a felony providing false statements in order to obtain aid under any local, state, or federal housing program if said aid has a value of more than \$500.)

Chief Patron: Campbell J.

Item 38 #1h

Judicial Department

FY18-19

FY19-20

Supreme Court

\$10,400

\$10,400 GF

Language:

Page 31, line 7, strike "\$32,225,031" and insert "\$32,235,431".

Page 31, line 8, strike "\$32,513,319" and insert "\$32,523,719".

Page 30, after line 42, insert:

"G. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$10,400 each year from the general fund to provide compensation of up to \$200 per day for the attorney appointed to serve on the Smyth County Recovery Court Team."

Explanation:

(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Campbell R.

Item 391 #24h

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$50,000	GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Abduction of a minor for concubinage or prostitution -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2523.)

Chief Patron: Carroll Foy Item 398 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Criminal Justice	\$0	\$500,000	GF
Services	0.00	10.00	FTE

Language:

Page 432, line 48, strike "\$10,003,647" and insert "\$10,503,647".

Page 433, after line 2, insert:

"Included in the amount appropriated for this item is \$500,000 the second year from the general fund to implement the provisions of House Bill 2121 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$500,000 the second year from the general fund and 10 positions for the Department of Criminal Justice Services to implement a standardized mechanism for collection of bail determination data, and to annually provide a report. This amendment provides placeholder amounts until a final fiscal impact statement is produced.)

Chief Patron: Carroll Foy Item 419 #3h

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of State Police	\$400,000	\$400,000	GF

Language:

Page 444, line 39, strike "\$62,039,445" and insert "\$62,439,445".

Page 444, line 40, strike "\$63,005,212" and insert "\$63,405,212".

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Page 446, after line 27, insert:

"N. Included in the amount appropriated for this item is \$400,000 each year from the general fund for system improvements required to expunge the records of individuals who have received a court judgement acquitting them of a criminal charge."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$400,000 each year from the general fund and 6.0 positions for State Police to implement the provisions of legislation to be considered during the 2019 Session of the General Assembly which would expunge the records of an individual if the individual received a court judgement acquitting them of a criminal conviction.)

Chief Patron: Carter

Item 390 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

(\$30,000,000) NGF

Language:

Page 421, line 27, strike "\$1,013,884,498" and insert "\$983,884,498".

Explanation:

(This amendment reduces by \$30 million the second year the non-general fund appropriation for the Department of Corrections, pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 1761. The Bill would prohibit the purchase of goods produced by Correctional Enterprises by any entity receiving any state funds, including non-profit organizations, state agencies, and local governments or political subdivisions. Instead, sale of goods from Correctional Enterprises would only be allowed on the open market. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement for the bill is provided.)

Chief Patron: Collins

Item 35 #1h

Judicial Department

FY18-19

FY19-20

Supreme Court

\$500,000

\$500,000 GF

Language:

Page 30, line 3, strike "\$14,924,170" and insert "\$15,424,170".

Page 30, line 3, strike "\$14,924,170" and insert "\$15,424,170".

Page 30, after line 42, insert:

"G. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item are \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the second year from the general fund for the purposes of implementing new criminal discovery rules adopted by the Virginia Supreme Court."

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$500,000 each year from the general fund to implement new criminal discovery rules.)

Chief Patron: Collins

Item 41 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Aird

Judicial Department

FY18-19

FY19-20

General District Courts

\$0
0.00

\$355,300 GF
6.20 FTE

Language:

Page 37, line 9, strike "\$120,337,475" and insert "\$120,692,775".

Page 38, after line 4, insert:

"I. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$355,300 the second year from the general fund for an eviction diversion pilot program in the general district courts for the Cities of Danville, Richmond, Hampton, and Petersburg, pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 2655 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$355,300 the second year from the general fund and 6.2 positions for eviction diversion pilot programs in Danville, Richmond, Hampton, and Petersburg.)

Chief Patron: Collins

Item 391 #33h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Conviction for animal cruelty to with intent to intimidate -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to legislation to be considered during the 2019 Session of the General Assembly, which would establish as a felony cruel acts committed against animals with intent to intimidate.)

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Collins

Item 395 #6h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$1,120,000 GF

Language:

Page 427, line 52, strike "\$109,826,612" and insert "\$110,946,612".

Page 431, after line 39, insert:

"L. Included in the appropriation for this item is \$1,120,000 the second year from the general fund to support capital construction costs of the Laurel Center in the City of Winchester."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$1,120,000 the second year from the general fund for capital construction costs at the Laurel Center in the City of Winchester. The Laurel Center provides residential assistance to victims of abuse in the City of Winchester and the Counties of Clarke, Frederick, and Warren.)

Chief Patron: Collins

Item 416 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Military Affairs

\$0

\$4,000,000 GF

Language:

Page 443, line 24, strike "\$52,618,404" and insert "\$56,618,404".

Page 443, after line 49, insert:

"C. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$4,000,000 the second year from the general fund for renovations of the former National Guard Armory in the City of Winchester."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$4.0 million from the general fund in fiscal year 2020 for the Department of Military Affairs to complete renovations of the National Guard Armory in Winchester. A companion amendment to Item 106 reduces the second year appropriation for the Virginia Growth and Opportunity Fund.)

Chief Patron: Collins

Item 419 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of State Police

\$100,000

\$100,000 GF

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Language:

Page 444, line 39, strike "\$62,039,445" and insert "\$62,139,445".

Page 444, line 40, strike "\$63,005,212" and insert "\$63,105,212".

Page 446, after line 27, insert:

"N. Included in the amounts provided for the item are \$100,000 the first year and \$100,000 the second year for the establishment of an animal cruelty conviction database."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$100,000 each year from the general fund for State Police to establish an animal cruelty conviction database, pursuant to legislation to be considered during the 2019 Session of the General Assembly.)

Chief Patron: Davis

Item 407 #3h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Forensic Science

\$3,300,000

\$1,700,000 GF

Language:

Page 437, line 30, strike "\$47,861,280" and insert "\$51,161,280".

Page 437, line 31, strike "\$52,274,568" and insert "\$53,974,568".

Page 438, after line 26, insert:

"E. Included in the amounts provided for this Item are \$3,300,000 the first year and \$1,700,000 the second year from the general fund to implement the provisions of House Bill 2245 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$3.3 million the first year and \$1.7 million the second year from the general fund to the Department of Forensic Science pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 2245. The bill would make changes to the Code of Virginia with regard to processing and distribution of cannabidoil and THC-A oil. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement is provided.)

Chief Patron: Delaney

Item 391 #30h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

"7. Promoting travel for prostitution -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1817.)

Chief Patron: Fowler

Item 391 #25h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Use of firearms to kill or injure police animals -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1616.)

Chief Patron: Freitas

Item 395 #5h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$500,000

GF

Language:

Page 427, line 52, strike "\$109,826,612" and insert "\$110,326,612".

Page 430, after line 9, insert:

"3. Out of the amounts appropriated for this item, \$500,000 the second year from the general fund is provided for pre-trial services provided by the Culpeper County Criminal Justice Services Program."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$500,000 the second year from the general fund for the Culpeper County Criminal Justice Services Program.)

Chief Patron: Freitas

Item 397 #1h

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Co-Patron(s): Webert

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Criminal Justice Services	\$0	\$1,250,000	GF

Language:

Page 431, line 50, strike "\$191,746,081" and insert "\$192,996,081".

Page 432, after line 11, insert:

"F. Included in this appropriation is \$1,250,000 in the second year from the general fund to provide additional support to the Police Department."

Explanation:

(This amendment increases House Bill 599 funding for the police Department by \$1.25 million from the general fund in fiscal year 2020. A companion amendment in Item 103 reduces funding for the Motion Picture Opportunity Fund by \$3.0 million general fund in fiscal year 2020 to fund this and other initiatives.)

Chief Patron: Garrett

Item 387 #3h

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Corrections	\$350,000	\$350,000	GF

Language:

Page 418, line 36, strike "\$103,664,289" and insert "\$104,014,289".

Page 418, line 36, strike "\$104,905,315" and insert "\$105,255,315".

Page 419, after line 8, insert:

"C. Out of the amounts appropriated in this item, \$350,000 the first year and \$350,000 the second year from the general fund is designated for the Department of Corrections to pay the Department of Motor Vehicles for the costs of providing identification cards to inmates through the DMV Connect program."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$350,000 each year from the general fund for the Department of Corrections to reimburse the Department of Motor Vehicles for the cost of providing identification to offenders upon re-entry.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert

Item 385 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control

Language

Language:

Page 418, after line 15, insert:

"F. The Department shall implement a pilot program to evaluate the feasibility of installing automated teller machines (ATMs) in agency stores. The Department shall report the findings of the pilot program to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees no later than October 1, 2020."

Explanation:

(This amendment requires ABC to implement a pilot program evaluating the value of installing ATMs at state-owned stores, and to report the findings of the pilot program by October 1, 2020.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert

Item 391 #6h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$136,078

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,651,027".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Possessing a firearm while violating a protective order -- \$136,078".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2583, which would require any individual convicted of violating a protective order while in possession of a firearm to serve a mandatory minimum of three years, running consecutively with any other sentence.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert

Item 391 #7h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Entering a premises in violation of a protective order -- \$50,000".

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2582, which would establish as a Class 6 felony the entry of any premises when such entrance by the subject of a protective order is prohibited by the provisions of a protective order.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert

Item 391 #8h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$14,978,224 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$125,493,173".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Previous conviction for specified offense against a family or household member, subsequent offense -- \$14,978,224".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2584.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert

Item 391 #9h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$207,235 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,722,184".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Increased penalty for prostitution and human trafficking offenses involving minors -- \$207,235".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2470, which would increase the penalty for certain offenses related to prostitution and human trafficking involving minors.)

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Gooditis

Item 391 #20h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. For certain offenses against a child under the age of 13 -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1716.)

Chief Patron: Gooditis

Item 391 #21h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Committing certain crimes in the presence of a minor -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1808.)

Chief Patron: Gooditis

Item 391 #31h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

Department of Corrections

Language

Language:

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"S. The Commonwealth of Virginia shall convey 65 acres of property consisting of Clarke County Tax Map No. 27, new parcel A, situated in the Greenway Magisterial District of Clarke County, Virginia, to the Virginia Port Authority (VPA), on behalf of the Virginia Inland Port

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

(VIP). The VPA, on behalf of the VIP, shall collaborate with the representatives of Clarke County to promote the use of the land for economic development purposes. The VIP shall enter into a memorandum-of-understanding with Clarke County on the development and execution of mutually advantageous economic development proposals."

Explanation:

(This amendment proposes to convey 65 acres of land currently owned and operated by the Department of Corrections, located in Clarke County, to the Virginia Port Authority, on behalf of the Virginia Inland Port for the purpose of collaborating with Clarke County representatives on the development of the land for economic purposes.)

Chief Patron: Guzman

Item 391 #35h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$1,000,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$111,514,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"S. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$1,000,000 the second year from the general fund to implement the provisions of House Bill 2629 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$1,000,000 the second year from the general fund for the Department of Corrections to implement the provisions of House Bill 2629, which would make several changes to the authority of the Director to enter into private contracts for services at correctional facilities. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact for the bill is determined.)

Chief Patron: Head

Item 421 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of State Police

\$0

\$100,000 GF

Language:

Page 448, line 35, strike "\$26,969,041" and insert "\$27,069,041".

Page 449, after line 20, insert:

"C. Included in the amounts appropriate for this item is \$100,000 the second year from the general fund for the Youth of Virginia Speak out About Safety for the "After Prom Grand Finale Party" Program."

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Explanation:

(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Heretick

Item 391 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Legalize simple marijuana possession -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2371, which would legalize simple marijuana possession.)

Chief Patron: Heretick

Item 411 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Juvenile Justice

\$0

\$650,000

GF

Language:

Page 439, line 44, strike "\$49,558,594" and insert "\$50,208,594".

Page 441, after line 16, insert:

"G. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$650,000 the second year from the general fund for the Tidewater Youth Services Commission."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$650,000 the second year from the general fund for capital improvements to the Westhaven Boys Home.)

Chief Patron: Hope

Item 391 #34h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"S. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$50,000 the second year from the general fund for the Department to submit an annual report on the use of solitary confinement, pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 1642 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$50,000 the second year from the general fund for the Department of Correction to complete an annual report on the use of solitary confinement. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact for House Bill 1642 is determined.)

Chief Patron: Hugo

Item 395 #2h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$1,500,000 GF

Language:

Page 427, line 52, strike "\$109,826,612" and insert "\$111,326,612".

Page 429, after line 37, insert:

"10. For the Northern Virginia Regional Gang Task Force, \$1,500,000 the second year from the general fund."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$1.5 million the second year from the general fund for the Northern Virginia Regional Gang Task Force, to be distributed by the Department of Criminal Justice Services.)

Chief Patron: Ingram

Item 387 #2h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$350,000

\$350,000 GF

Language:

Page 418, line 36, strike "\$103,664,289" and insert "\$104,014,289".

Page 418, line 36, strike "\$104,905,315" and insert "\$105,255,315".

Page 419, after line 8, insert:

"C. Out of the amounts appropriated in this item, \$350,000 the first year and \$350,000 the second year from the general fund is designated for the Department of Corrections to pay the Department of Motor Vehicles for the costs of providing identification cards to inmates through the DMV Connect program."

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$350,000 each year from the general fund for the Department of Corrections to reimburse the Department of Motor Vehicles for the cost of providing identification to offenders upon re-entry.)

Chief Patron: Ingram

Item 397 #2h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$7,935,593

\$7,935,593 GF

Language:

Page 431, line 51, strike "\$184,548,683" and insert "\$192,484,276".

Page 431, line 51, strike "\$191,746,081" and insert "\$199,681,674".

Page 432, line 9, strike "\$184,548,683" and insert "\$192,484,276".

Page 432, line 9, strike "\$191,746,081" and insert "\$199,681,674".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$7.9 million each year from the general fund in additional aid to localities with police departments. The amounts reflect the higher general fund growth rate for fiscal year 2019 assumed in the governor's introduced budget versus the growth rate assumed in Chapter 2 of 2018 Special Session I. Code of Virginia § 9.1-169(A) states that "the percentage change in the total amount of funds to be distributed for any fiscal year from the preceding fiscal year shall be equal to the anticipated percentage change in total general fund revenue collections for the same time period as stated in the Appropriation Act.)

Chief Patron: James

Item 464 #2h

Veterans and Defense Affairs

FY18-19

FY19-20

Secretary of Veterans and Defense
Affairs

\$0

\$950,000 GF

Language:

Page 480, line 10, strike "\$600,000" and insert "\$1,550,000".

Page 480, after line 46, insert:

"D. Included in the amounts provided for this item is \$950,000 the second year from the general fund for the City of Newport News to acquire approximately 30 acres of property needed for construction of a new access gate at Fort Eustis."

Explanation:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

(This amendment provides \$950,000 the second year from the general fund for the City of Newport News to acquire 30 acres of property needed for a new access gate at Fort Eustis. The federal budget includes \$15 million in MILCON for the construction. The \$950,000 will be match by the City on a 1:1 ratio. Acquiring parcels in 2019 will allow time for required environmental assessment and project design ahead of the 2023 Military Construction project allocation.)

Chief Patron: Jones J.C.

Item 392 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$528,000 GF

Language:

Page 427, line 7, strike "\$5,036,721" and insert "\$5,564,721".

Page 427, line 19, before "The Director" insert "A."

Page 427, after line 33, insert:

"B. Included in the amounts appropriated for this Item is \$528,000 the second year from the general fund for the Department to provide training for all school resource officers before they begin service in schools."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$528,000 from the general fund in fiscal year 2020 for the Department of Criminal Justice Services to provide training for all School Resource Officers (SRO) before they begin actively serving as SROs within schools.)

Chief Patron: Knight

Item 464 #3h

Veterans and Defense Affairs

FY18-19

FY19-20

Secretary of Veterans and Defense
Affairs

\$0

\$5,000,000 NGF

Language:

Page 480, line 10, strike "\$600,000" and insert "\$5,600,000".

Page 480, after line 36, insert:

""4. Included in this appropriation is \$2,500,000 in the second year from nongeneral funds to be provided through an agreement with the City of Virginia Beach for construction of a new secure gate to Camp Pendleton State Military Reservation located in the City of Virginia Beach. An additional payment of \$2,500,000 shall be made by the City prior to June 30, 2020. Pursuant to Executive Order 20 (2018), authorizing the transfer of administrative authority of the Department of Military Affairs from the Secretary of Public Safety and Homeland Security to

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

the Secretary of Veterans and Defense Affairs, the Secretary of Veterans and Defense Affairs shall seek agreement with the City for the long-term lease of state-owned parcels totaling approximately 12 acres, more or less, and currently leased to the City for use as parking for the Virginia Aquarium and Marine Science Center and overflow Rudee Inlet boat ramp parking. The term of the lease shall be not less than 50 years with an additional 50 years being available. Upon successful execution of lease agreement, the City of Virginia Beach shall also provide for a new signal-controlled entrance to Camp Pendleton State Military Reservation aligned with the new secure gate. The Secretary of Veterans and Defense Affairs shall report to the Chairmen of the the House Committee on Appropriations and the Senate Committee on Finance on such projects and real property lease agreements executed from funds appropriated in this item by October 15th of each year."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$5.0 million from nongeneral funds, to be provided by the City of Virginia Beach, for projects to harden access to Camp Pendleton. In exchange, the City will receive a 50 year lease, with an additional 50 years made available on a parcel of Camp Pendleton property, to be used for City purposes.)

Chief Patron: Knight

Item 3-1.01 #1h

Transfers

Interfund Transfers

Language

Language:

Page 552, line 7, strike "\$117,200,000" and insert "\$116,498,264".

Explanation:

(This amendment reduces the Part 3 new profit transfer from the Alcoholic Beverage Control Authority by \$701,736 the second year to reflect the cost associated with increasing from 8 percent to 20 percent the commission paid to distillery stores for sales.)

Chief Patron: Kory

Item 387 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$1,800,000 GF

Language:

Page 418, line 36, strike "\$104,905,315" and insert "\$106,705,315".

Page 419, after line 8, insert:

"C. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$1,800,000 the second year from general funds for the Department to establish Day Reporting Centers in the Richmond City,

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Buchanan/Tazewell, and Norfolk City probation districts."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$1.8 million from the general fund in fiscal year 2020 for the Department of Corrections to establish Day Reporting Centers in the Richmond City, Buchanan/Tazewell, and Norfolk City probation districts. The funding would allow the Department to contract with providers to offer intensive drug treatments to offenders upon release if they have previously received intensive drug treatment in a Department facility. The Day Reporting Centers would also be capable of providing mental health, job readiness, domestic violence, life skills, and other support services to offenders upon release. This proposal has been endorsed by the Joint Commission on Health Care.)

Chief Patron: Krizek

Item 393 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0
0.00

\$145,000 GF
1.00 FTE

Language:

Page 427, line 36, strike "\$1,072,877" and insert "\$1,217,877".

Page 427, after line 43, insert:

"A.1. The Department shall develop a statewide response plan addressing sex trafficking in the Commonwealth, to include (i) development of guidelines and standards of treatment for victims of sex trafficking, (ii) overseeing the development of a standardized curriculum for person convicted of procuring sex services, and (iii) providing training on awareness of sex trafficking.

2. Beginning December 1, 2019, the Department shall provide a report on its recommendations and activities no later than December 1 of each year.

3. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$145,000 to implement the requirements of Paragraph A.1. of this item."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$145,000 from the general fund the second year for the Department of Criminal Justice Services to designate a Sex Trafficking Response Coordinator position to develop a statewide response plan to address sex trafficking in Virginia, pursuant to House Bill 2576. This is a recommendation of the Virginia State Crime Commission.)

Chief Patron: Krizek

Item 404 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Department of Fire Programs \$0 \$100,000 GF

Language:

Page 436, line 31, strike "\$8,857,251" and insert "\$8,957,251".

Page 436, after line 51, insert:

"C. Included in the amounts provided for this item is \$100,000 the second year from the general fund pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 2263 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$100,000 the second year from the general fund pursuant to House Bill 2263, which amends the Firefighters and Emergency Medical Technicians Procedural Guarantee Act. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement is provided.)

Chief Patron: Krizek

Item 419 #5h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of State Police

\$0

\$100,000 GF

Language:

Page 444, line 40, strike "\$63,005,212" and insert "\$63,105,212".

Page 446, after line 27, insert:

"N. Included in the amounts provided for this item is \$100,000 the second year from the general fund for implementation of the Endangered Missing Child Media Alert, required pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 2498 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$100,000 the second year from the general fund to implement the Endangered Missing Child Media Alert, which would be required by House Bill 2498. This amendment provides a placeholder amount until a final fiscal impact statement is provided.)

Chief Patron: Landes

Item 66 #4h

Administration

FY18-19

FY19-20

Compensation Board

\$0

\$55,000 GF

Language:

Page 51, line 36, strike "\$473,269,695" and insert "\$473,324,695".

Page 55, after line 11, insert:

"O. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$55,000 the second year from the

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

general fund for an additional deputy sheriff position in the City of Staunton Sheriff's Office for court services."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$55,000 the second year from the general fund for an additional sheriff's deputy for the Staunton Sheriff's Department.)

Chief Patron: Landes

Item 420 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

Department of State Police

Language

Language:

Page 448, after line 34, insert:

"R. The Superintendent, upon assigning troopers following graduation of future classes from the Virginia State Police Academy, shall give priority to filling any vacant trooper positions which may exist in Area Offices 14, 16, and 17."

Explanation:

(This amendment directs the Superintendent of State Police to prioritize filling any vacant trooper positions when assigning troopers following graduation of future classes from the Academy. The Area Offices to be prioritized are Area Office 14 (Shenandoah), 16 (Rockingham), and 17 (Augusta). The purpose of the amendment is to increase traffic enforcement activities and incident response capacity in localities along the Interstate 81 corridor.)

Chief Patron: Landes

Item 468 #1h

Veterans and Defense Affairs

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Veterans Services

\$0
0.00

(\$140,000) GF
-1.00 FTE

Language:

Page 482, line 38, strike "\$2,913,744" and insert "\$2,773,744".

Explanation:

(This amendment removes \$140,000 the second year in general funds and one position proposed in the Governor's introduced budget for the Department of Veterans Services to hire an additional deputy director.)

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Chief Patron: LaRock

Item 66 #3h

Administration

FY18-19

FY19-20

Compensation Board

\$0

\$8,146,123 GF

Language:

Page 51, line 36, strike "\$473,269,695" and insert "\$481,415,818".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$8.1 million the second year from the general fund for 241 additional law enforcement deputies, consistent with the provisions of § 15.2-1609.1, Code of Virginia, which provides for at least one law enforcement deputy per 1,500 in population served by each sheriff's office with primary law enforcement responsibility. A companion amendment to Item 73 adjusts the Compensation Board positions table to reflect these additional positions.)

Chief Patron: LaRock

Item 73 #2h

Administration

Compensation Board

Language

Language:

Page 67, line 3, strike "FY 2017" and insert "FY 2019".

Page 67, line 3, strike "FY 2018" and insert "FY 2020".

Page 67, line 4, strike the second "11,407" and insert "11,648".

Page 67, line 12, strike the second "16,714" and insert "16,955".

Explanation:

(This amendment adjusts the Compensation Board's position table to reflect a proposed addition of 241 additional law enforcement deputies in fiscal year 2020. A companion amendment to Item 66 provides \$7.5 million the second year from the general fund for this purpose.)

Chief Patron: LaRock

Item 395 #4h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

Department of Criminal Justice Services

Language

Language:

Page 428, strike lines 42 through 53.

Explanation:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

(This amendment strikes language authorizing the establishment of a new criminal justice academy. The academy has been established, and the authorizing language is no longer needed.)

Chief Patron: Levine

Item 391 #22h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Cruelty to animals with intent to intimidate -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2642, which would establish as a felony cruel acts committed against animals with intent to intimidate.)

Chief Patron: Levine

Item 395 #9h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$100,000 GF

Language:

Page 427, line 52, strike "\$109,826,612" and insert "\$109,926,612".

Page 431, after line 39, insert:

"L. Included in the amount provided for this Item is \$100,000 the second year from the general fund to include additional victims subject to the services of the Crime Victim and Witness Rights Act, § 19.2-11.01, Code of Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$100,000 the second year from the general fund to the Department of Criminal Justice Services for legislation to be introduced that will expand the Crime Victim and Witness Rights Act to include victims of several Class 1 misdemeanors. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement is produced.)

Chief Patron: McGuire

Item 391 #28h

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$50,000	GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Conviction for certain offense related to prostitution and human trafficking -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2299.)

Chief Patron: McQuinn

Item 387.10 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Adams-D., Bourne, Ingram, McGuire, Rodman,
VanValkenburg

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$7,500,000	GF

Language:

Page 419, line 10, strike "\$124,641" and insert "\$7,624,641".

Page 419, line 15, before "The appropriation" insert "A. Of".

Page 419, line 15, strike "The" and insert "the".

Page 419, line 15, after "Item" insert ", \$124,261 the second year".

Page 419, after line 20, insert:

"B. Included in the amount appropriated for this item is \$7.5 million the second year from the general fund to represent that state share for a capital project in the County of Henrico to create a 300 bed transitional recovery center pilot program."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$7.5 million the second year from the general fund for a state match to the County of Henrico for the construction of a 300 bed transitional recovery pilot program, allowing expansion of Henrico ORBIT program, and to create a strategic partnership with Henrico Mental Health to better transition jail inmates with serious addiction issues back into the community.)

Chief Patron: Miyares

Item 385 #2h

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
--	----------------	----------------	--

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control \$50,000 \$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 417, line 33, strike "\$716,914,931" and insert "\$716,964,931".
Page 417, line 33, strike "\$756,574,679" and insert "\$756,624,679".

Explanation:

(This amendment increases funding by \$50,000 from the general fund each year in the biennium to offset the costs associated with, and pursuant to passage of, House Bill 1887 having to do with posting a notice that provides information about human trafficking.)

Chief Patron: Miyares

Item 391 #29h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$139,052 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,654,001".
Page 426, after line 44, insert:
"7. Threatening death or bodily harm on school property -- \$139,052".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2619.)

Chief Patron: Murphy

Item 391 #26h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$14,348,346 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$124,863,295".
Page 426, after line 44, insert:
"7. Previous conviction for specified offense against a family or household member, subsequent offense -- \$14,348,346".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2032.)

Chief Patron: Murphy

Item 391 #37h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Conviction of crimes against incapacitated adults -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2132.)

Chief Patron: Peace

Item 41 #1h

Judicial Department

FY18-19

FY19-20

General District Courts

\$0

\$1,374,860

GF

0.00

25.00

FTE

Language:

Page 37, line 9, strike "\$120,337,475" and insert "\$121,712,335".

Page 38, after line 4, insert:

"I. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$1,374,860 the second year from the general fund and 25 positions to hire additional deputy clerks."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$1.4 million in fiscal year 2020 for 25 additional deputy district court clerks. According to the judicial system's district court clerk staffing model, an additional 271 deputy clerks are needed to fully-staff the need identified by the staffing model.)

Chief Patron: Peace

Item 42 #1h

Judicial Department

FY18-19

FY19-20

Juvenile and Domestic Relations

\$0

\$1,374,860

GF

District Courts

0.00

25.00

FTE

Language:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Page 38, line 10, strike "\$102,676,739" and insert "\$104,051,599".

Page 38, after line 43, insert:

"G. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$1,374,860 the second year from the general fund and 25 positions to hire additional deputy clerks."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$1.4 million in fiscal year 2020 for 25 additional deputy district court clerks. According to the judicial system's district court clerk staffing model, an additional 271 deputy clerks are needed to fully staff the need identified by the staffing model.)

Chief Patron: Peace

Item 391 #27h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Reckless driving involving stationary vehicles displaying warning lights -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1911.)

Chief Patron: Peace

Item 395 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$3,000,000 GF

Language:

Page 427, line 52, strike "\$109,826,612" and insert "\$112,826,612".

Page 430, line 14, strike "\$1,700,000" and insert "\$4,700,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment increases by \$3.0 million the second year the general fund appropriation for the School Resource Officer Incentive Grant Fund. With this amendment, the amount provided for the fund would increase to a total of \$4.7 million the second year. This is a recommendation of the House Select Committee on School Safety.)

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Peace

Item 419 #6h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of State Police

\$921,595
3.00

\$921,595 GF
3.00 FTE

Language:

Page 444, line 39, strike "\$62,039,445" and insert "\$62,961,040".

Page 444, line 40, strike "\$63,005,212" and insert "\$63,926,807".

Page 446, after line 27, insert:

"N. Notwithstanding the provisions of § 18.2-308.2:2, Code of Virginia, the fee charged by licensed firearms dealers on transactions shall be \$4 for all transaction, excepting transactions involving out-of-state residents, in which case the fee charged shall be \$10 per transaction.

O. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$921,595 each year from the general fund for additional positions in the Firearms Transaction Center."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$921,595 each year from the general fund and 3.0 positions for the State Police Firearms Transaction Center. The amendment also increases the transaction fee for firearms transactions requiring criminal background checks from \$2 to \$4 for residents, and from \$5 to \$10 for non-residents.)

Chief Patron: Pillion

Item 389 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

Department of Corrections

Language

Language:

Page 421, line 20, after "\$1,599,084" insert:

"In the second year, the department may utilize a portion of the funding to provide a minimum of one dose of a non-narcotic, non-addictive, injectable prescription drug regimen to participants in a detention or diversion re-entry program."

Explanation:

(This amendment authorizes the Department of Corrections to use injectable prescription opioid treatment drug regimens in their detention and diversion centers.)

Chief Patron: Poindexter

Item 67 #1h

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Administration

Compensation Board

Language

Language:

Page 58, after line 18, insert:

"L. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this act or the Code of Virginia, the Board shall not provide the state portion of operating funding for local and regional jails that do not provide notification of a planned release of an illegal alien to U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement at least seven days prior to release."

Explanation:

(This amendment would direct the Compensation Board to withhold state operating funding from local and regional jails if they do not report to U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement the release of an illegal alien from custody at least seven days prior to release.)

Chief Patron: Price

Item 391 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Aird, Bagby, Bourne, Carroll-Foy, Hayes, James, Jones-J.C., McQuinn, Torian, Toscano, Tyler, Ward

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Increasing the midpoint sentencing range for acts of domestic terrorism -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2554, which would increase by 200 percent the midpoint sentencing range for acts of domestic terrorism.)

Chief Patron: Reid

Item 416 #3h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Military Affairs

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Page 443, line 24, strike "\$52,618,404" and insert "\$52,668,404".

Explanation:

(This amendment includes \$50,000 from the general fund in fiscal year 2020 pursuant to the passage of House Bill 1968 which requires that all members of the Virginia National Guard who are called into state active duty be paid an amount not less than that prescribed for a member with the rank of E-6 who has over 18 years of service.)

Chief Patron: Robinson

Item 395 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Cox, Rush, Yancey

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$300,000 GF

Language:

Page 427, line 52, strike "\$109,826,612" and insert "\$110,126,612".

Page 431, after line 39, insert:

"L.1. Out of the amounts appropriated for this item, \$300,000 the second year from the general fund is provided to establish a two-year pilot program in three Virginia school divisions to assess the effectiveness of a mobile school safety communications platform. The Department of Criminal Justice Services shall administer the pilot program and distribute grants in the amount of \$100,000 to each participating school division. Pilot programs shall be established at, and funds disbursed to, Chesterfield County Public Schools, Pulaski County Public Schools, and Newport News Public Schools.

2. Each participating school division shall notify the Department no later than September 1, 2019, of their intention to enter into a contract with a mobile school safety communications platform provider. The Department shall develop a list of items to be reviewed and evaluated by the school divisions using the mobile school safety communications platform, and shall prescribe a standardized report format for reporting data from the proposed platform to the Department in order to ensure that it meets the intended objectives of this program.

3. The Department shall submit findings from the pilot program to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees no later than June 30, 2020, and annually thereafter."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$300,000 the second year from the general fund for the Department of Criminal Justice services to provide grants to three school divisions for pilot programs assessing the effectiveness of mobile school safety communications platforms. This was a recommendation of the House Select Committee on School Safety.)

Chief Patron: Rush

Item 391 #36h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

Department of Corrections

Language

Language:

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"S. The Director, Department of Corrections, consistent with the December 4, 2018 recommendations of the Joint Subcommittee on Mental Health Services in the 21st Century, shall develop policies to improve the exchange of offender medical information, including electronic exchange of information for telemedicine, telepsychiatry, and electronic medical chart access by health care providers. The Director shall provide a report detailing its policies and implementation plan to the Joint Subcommittee no later than October 1, 2019."

Explanation:

(This amendment requires the Department of Corrections to develop improved policies related to the exchange of offender medical information, and report its policies and implementation plan to the Joint Subcommittee on Mental Health in the 21st Century no later than October 1, 2019.)

Chief Patron: Simon

Item 391 #13h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Sale or possession of undetectable firearm components -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 1691, which would establish as a Class 5 felony possession of any plastic firearm as defined in the bill.)

Chief Patron: Simon

Item 391 #32h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Department of Corrections

Language

Language:

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"S. The Director, Department of Corrections, in conjunction with the Director, Department of Criminal Justice Services, shall study the use of privately operated prisons in the Commonwealth, and the requirements for closure of existing privately operated prisons. The Directors shall transmit a copy of their report to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees no later than December 15, 2019."

Explanation:

(This amendment requires the Department of Corrections and Department of Criminal Justice Services to jointly study the use of privately operated prisons in Virginia, and what would be required to close them.)

Chief Patron: Stolle

Item 67 #2h

Administration

FY18-19

FY19-20

Compensation Board

\$0

\$916,066 GF

Language:

Page 55, line 14, strike "\$59,083,447" and insert "\$59,999,513".

Page 58, after line 18, insert:

"L. Out of the amounts appropriated in this item, \$916,066 the second year from the general fund is provided for jail and re-entry services coordination at the Virginia Beach Correctional Center."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$916,066 the second year from the general fund for the Virginia Beach Sheriff's Office and Virginia Beach Department of Human Services to jointly operate a program consisting of diversion, screening, assessment, treatment, and re-entry services for all incarcerated individuals with an active mental illness or substance use disorder diagnosis. A companion amendment to Item 73 reflects the 12 additional positions authorized by this amendment.)

Chief Patron: Stolle

Item 73 #3h

Administration

Compensation Board

Language

Language:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Page 67, line 3, strike "FY 2017" and insert "FY 2019".

Page 67, line 3, strike "FY 2018" and insert "FY 2020".

Page 67, line 3, strike the second "11,407" and insert "11,419".

Explanation:

(This amendment increases the number of authorized positions for sheriffs by 12 in the second year, to reflect the additional positions to be funded by a companion amendment to Item 67.)

Chief Patron: Stolle

Item 466 #1h

Veterans and Defense Affairs

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Veterans Services

\$24,000

\$24,000 GF

Language:

Page 481, line 13, strike "\$17,635,740" and insert "\$17,659,740".

Page 481, line 14, strike "\$19,491,136" and insert "\$19,515,136".

Page 482, after line 23, insert:

"E. Included in the amount provided for this item is \$24,000 each year from the general fund for the Angel Wings for Veterans program."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$24,000 each year from the general fund for the Angel Wings for Veterans organization, a nonprofit organization providing transportation services for veterans with special needs.)

Chief Patron: Sullivan

Item 391 #11h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Possession of a firearm following certain convictions -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2244, which would establish as a felony the possession of firearms following certain convictions specified in the Bill.)

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Torian

Item 419 #4h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of State Police

\$1,300,000

\$238,921 GF

Language:

Page 444, line 39, strike "\$62,039,445" and insert "\$63,339,445".

Page 444, line 40, strike "\$63,005,212" and insert "\$63,244,133".

Page 446, after line 27, insert:

"N. Included in the amounts provided for this item are \$1,300,000 the first year and \$238,921 the second year from the general fund for the implementation and operation of the Community Policing Reporting Database, pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 2436 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$1.3 million the first year and \$238,921 the second year from the general fund for State Police to establish and operate the Community Policing Reporting Database, which would gather statewide data allowing for the analysis to identify existence and prevalence of bias-based profiling in the Commonwealth, as required by the provisions of House Bill 2436. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement is provided.)

Chief Patron: Tran

Item 391 #18h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Providing false statements to receive driver privilege cards or permits -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2025.)

Chief Patron: Tran

Item 391 #38h

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$50,000	GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Extending the statute of limitations for misdemeanor sexual offenses -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2525.)

Chief Patron: Turpin Item 391 #12h

Co-Patron(s): Bourne, Krizek, Rasoul, Tyler, Ward, Watts

Public Safety and Homeland Security	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$50,000	GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Tampering or removal of GPS device require as a condition of release -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to legislation to be considered by the 2019 Session of the General Assembly, which would establish as a felony the alteration, removal, or destruction of a GPS device which is required as a condition of conditional release.)

Chief Patron: Ware Item 66 #1h

Administration	FY18-19	FY19-20	
Compensation Board	\$0	\$8,060,120	GF

Language:

Page 51, line 36, strike "\$473,269,695" and insert "\$481,329,815".

Explanation:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

(This amendment provides \$8.1 million the second year from the general fund for 241 additional law enforcement deputies, consistent with the provisions of § 15.2-1609.1, Code of Virginia, which provides for at least one law enforcement deputy per 1,500 in population served by each sheriff's office with primary law enforcement responsibility. A companion amendment to Item 73 adjusts the Compensation Board positions table to reflect these additional positions.)

Chief Patron: Ware

Item 73 #1h

Administration

Compensation Board

Language

Language:

Page 67, line 3, strike "FY 2017" and insert "FY 2019".

Page 67, line 3, strike "FY 2018" and insert "FY 2020".

Page 67, line 4, strike the second "11,407" and insert "11,648".

Page 67, line 12, strike the second "16,714" and insert "16,955".

Explanation:

(This amendment adjusts the Compensation Board's position table to reflect a proposed addition of 241 additional law enforcement deputies in fiscal year 2020. A companion amendment to Item 66 provides \$8.1 million the second year from the general fund for this purpose.)

Chief Patron: Ware

Item 413 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

Department of Juvenile Justice

Language

Language:

Page 442, after line 45, insert:

"B. The Director, Department of Juvenile Justice, shall transfer 15 acres of land surrounding Beaumont Juvenile Correctional Center, and vacant buildings therein, to the Department of Corrections and Department of Conservation and Recreation.

C. The Director, Department of Juvenile Justice, shall transfer the current and future excess capacity of the water and sewer systems at Beaumont Juvenile Correctional Center to the County of Powhatan."

Explanation:

(This amendment directs the Department of Juvenile justice to transfer 15 acres of land surrounding Beaumont Juvenile Correctional Center to the Departments of Corrections and Conservation and Recreation, and also directs the transfer of the Beaumont's excess water and

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

sewer systems capacity to the County of Powhatan.)

Chief Patron: Watts

Item 391 #14h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. For conviction of certain offenses involving minors -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2087, which would increase from misdemeanors or felonies certain prostitution-related offenses if committed in association with a person under 18 years of age.)

Chief Patron: Watts

Item 391 #15h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. New offenses requiring sex offender registry registration -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2088, which would add new convictions requiring registration on the Sex Offender and Crimes Against Minors Registry.)

Chief Patron: Watts

Item 407 #1h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Forensic Science

\$0

\$500,000

GF

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Language:

Page 437, line 31, strike "\$52,274,568" and insert "\$52,774,568".

Page 438, after line 26, insert:

"E. Included in the amounts provided for this item is \$500,000 the second year from the general fund for the implementation of a statewide tracking system for physical evidence recovery kits, pursuant to the requirements of House Bill 2080 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$500,000 the second year from the general fund to implement a statewide tracking system for PERK kits, as would be required by the provisions of House Bill 2080. This is a placeholder amendment until a final fiscal impact statement is provided.)

Chief Patron: Wilt

Item 391 #16h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Unlawful possession of special identification cards -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2441, which would establish as a felony the unlawful possession of special identification cards issued by the Department of Motor Vehicles.)

Chief Patron: Yancey

Item 391 #3h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$50,000

GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$110,564,949".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. For conveying false information resulting in death -- \$50,000".

Explanation:

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2056, which would establish as a Class 4 felony the conveyance of false information which results in death or serious bodily injury to another person.)

Chief Patron: Yancey

Item 391 #4h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Corrections

\$0

\$2,803,696 GF

Language:

Page 423, line 43, strike "\$110,514,949" and insert "\$113,318,645".

Page 426, after line 44, insert:

"7. Use of a stolen firearm during the commission of a felony -- \$2,803,696".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an appropriation to the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to reflect the estimated impact on utilization of beds in the Commonwealth's Adult Correctional Centers resulting in changes in criminal sentencing pursuant to House Bill 2066, which would establish as a felony the larceny of a firearm, or the use of a stolen firearm during the commission of a felony.)

Chief Patron: Yancey

Item 395 #7h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$100,000 NGF

Language:

Page 427, line 52, strike "\$109,826,612" and insert "\$109,926,612".

Page 431, after line 39, insert:

"L. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$100,000 the second year from nongeneral funds for the Virginia Prevention of Sex Trafficking Fund, to be used by the Department in a manner consistent with the provisions of House Bill 2651 of the 2019 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$100,000 the second year from nongeneral funds for the Virginia Prevention of Sex Trafficking Fund, pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 2651.)

Request to Amend House Bill 1700, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Yancey

Item 395 #8h

Public Safety and Homeland Security

FY18-19

FY19-20

Department of Criminal Justice
Services

\$0

\$1,000,000 GF

Language:

Page 427, line 52, strike "\$109,826,612" and insert "\$110,826,612".

Page 431, after line 39, insert:

"L. Included in the amounts provided for this item is \$1,000,000 the second year from the general fund for witness protection services provided by the Newport News Police Department, in partnership with the Silence Empowers Violence Community Care Action Team, the Virginia Beach Police Department, the Hampton Police Division, the Poquoson Police Department, the Chesapeake Police Department, the Norfolk Police Department, and the Newport News Office of the Commonwealth's Attorney."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$1.0 million the second year from the general fund for witness protection services to the local entities listed in the amendment.)

Chief Patron: Yancey

Item 464 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Mullin, Price, Ward

Veterans and Defense Affairs

FY18-19

FY19-20

Secretary of Veterans and Defense
Affairs

\$0

\$2,500,000 GF

Language:

Page 480, line 10, strike "\$600,000" and insert "\$3,100,000".

Page 480, after line 46, insert:

"D. Included in the amounts appropriated for this item is \$2,500,000 the second year from the general fund to establish the Virginia Community Military Partnership Fund, in order to provide grants for local projects which enhance the value or viability of military installations."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$2.5 million the second year from the general fund for the Virginia Community Military Partnership Fund.)
